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Grupo 18 
causas 

Año de defunción 

1985 1986 1987 1988 1989 1990 

No. % Posició
n 

No. % Posició
n 

No. % Posició
n 

No. % Posició
n 

No. % Posició
n 

No. % Posició
n 

Trastornos 
circulatorios 

45.749 29,7 1 41.834 28,6 1 43.240 28,5 1 45.205 29,5 1 45.982 29,7 1 45.899 29,7 1 

Externas 29.218 19,0 2 30.210 20,6 2 32.179 21,2 2 34.995 22,9 2 36.228 23,4 2 37.730 24,4 2 

Tumores 19.194 12,5 3 18.882 12,9 3 19.982 13,1 3 19.482 12,7 3 20.219 13,1 3 20.250 13,1 3 

Respiratorias 13.161 8,5 4 12.189 8,3 4 12.722 8,4 4 13.158 8,6 4 12.728 8,2 4 12.569 8,1 4 

Perinatales 8.722 5,7 6 7.975 5,4 6 7.841 5,2 6 7.354 4,8 5 7.866 5,1 5 7.680 5,0 5 

Infecciosas y 
parasitarias 

9.233 6,0 5 8.475 5,8 5 8.644 5,7 5 7.052 4,6 6 6.952 4,5 6 6.316 4,1 6 

Digestivas 7.540 4,9 8 6.755 4,6 8 7.085 4,7 8 6.889 4,5 7 6.452 4,2 7 6.790 4,4 7 

Síntomas y 
signos mal 
definidos 

8.125 5,3 7 7.339 5,0 7 7.372 4,9 7 6.640 4,3 8 6.024 3,9 8 5.833 3,8 8 

Endocrinas 4.941 3,2 9 4.928 3,4 9 5.005 3,3 9 4.828 3,2 9 5.057 3,3 9 4.558 2,9 9 

Sistema 
Nervioso 
central 

2.760 1,8 10 2.568 1,8 10 2.591 1,7 10 2.428 1,6 10 2.299 1,5 10 2.269 1,5 10 

Enf. de la 
sangre 

2.007 1,3 11 1.897 1,3 11 1.845 1,2 11 1.767 1,2 11 1.883 1,2 11 1.341 0,9 11 

Genitourinari
as 

1.700 1,1 12 1.656 1,1 12 1.704 1,1 12 1.738 1,1 12 1.557 1,0 12 1.981 1,3 12 

Enf de la piel 664 0,4 14 625 0,4 14 649 0,4 14 722 0,5 13 662 0,4 13 671 0,4 13 

Embarazo, 
parto y 

720 0,5 13 766 0,5 13 846 0,6 13 580 0,4 14 565 0,4 14 541 0,3 14 



 
 

puerperio 

Mentales 172 0,1 15 199 0,1 15 222 0,1 15 190 0,1 15 191 0,1 15 226 0,1 15 

Enf. del oído 39 0,0 16 44 0,0 16 24 0,0 16 38 0,0 16 28 0,0 16 31 0,0 16 

Enf. del ojo 2 0,0 17 4 0,0 17 6 0,0 17 1 0,0 17 1 0,0 17 0 0,0 17 

Osteomuscula
res 

0 0,0 18 0 0,0 18 0 0,0 18 0 0,0 18 0 0,0 18 0 0,0 18 

Total 153.94
7 

100,
0 

 146.34
6 

100,
0 

 151.95
7 

100,
0 

 153.06
7 

100,
0 

 154.69
4 

100,
0 

 154.68
5 

100,
0 

 

Grupo 18 
causas 

Año de defunción 

1991 1992 1993 1994 1995 1996 

No. % Posició
n 

No. % Posició
n 

No. % Posició
n 

No. % Posició
n 

No. % Posició
n 

No. % Posici
ón 

Trastornos 
circulatorios 

47.512 29,0 1 48.083 28,7 1 48.840 29,0 1 49.424 29,3 1 50.400 29,7 1 52.651 30,3 1 

Externas 43.443 26,5 2 44.395 26,5 2 44.621 26,5 2 43.287 25,7 2 41.532 24,4 2 42.307 24,4 2 

Tumores 21.261 13,0 3 21.921 13,1 3 23.041 13,7 3 23.587 14,0 3 23.978 14,1 3 24.657 14,2 3 

Respiratorias 12.455 7,6 4 13.149 7,8 4 13.323 7,9 4 13.488 8,0 4 14.655 8,6 4 15.247 8,8 4 

Perinatales 7.619 4,7 5 7.674 4,6 5 7.582 4,5 5 7.411 4,4 5 7.347 4,3 5 6.937 4,0 5 

Infecciosas y 
parasitarias 

6.458 3,9 6 7.034 4,2 6 6.376 3,8 6 6.519 3,9 6 6.989 4,1 6 6.661 3,8 6 

Digestivas 6.728 4,1 7 7.311 4,4 7 7.456 4,4 7 7.427 4,4 7 7.060 4,2 7 7.025 4,0 7 

Sintomas y 
signos mal 
definidos 

6.146 3,8 8 6.039 3,6 8 6.313 3,7 8 6.231 3,7 8 6.059 3,6 8 5.620 3,2 8 

Endocrinas 4.859 3,0 9 5.303 3,2 9 4.912 2,9 9 5.213 3,1 9 5.789 3,4 9 6.360 3,7 9 

Sistema 
Nervioso 
central 

2.395 1,5 10 2.203 1,3 10 1.987 1,2 10 1.817 1,1 10 1.878 1,1 10 1.796 1,0 10 

Enf. de la 1.408 0,9 11 1.422 0,8 11 1.167 0,7 11 1.220 0,7 11 1.168 0,7 11 1.134 0,7 11 



 
 

sangre 

Genitourinari
as 

2.057 1,3 12 2.110 1,3 12 1.940 1,2 12 1.965 1,2 12 2.217 1,3 12 2.284 1,3 12 

Enf de la piel 666 0,4 13 449 0,3 13 451 0,3 13 390 0,2 13 297 0,2 13 333 0,2 13 

Embarazo, 
parto y 

puerperio 

506 0,3 14 501 0,3 14 519 0,3 14 487 0,3 14 429 0,3 14 449 0,3 14 

Mentales 151 0,1 15 128 0,1 15 101 0,1 15 81 0,0 15 94 0,1 15 40 0,0 15 

Enf. del oído 27 0,0 16 21 0,0 16 18 0,0 16 21 0,0 16 4 0,0 16 5 0,0 16 

Enf. del ojo 1 0,0 17 0 0,0 17 0 0,0 17 0 0,0 17 0 0,0 17 0 0,0 17 

Osteomuscula
res 

0 0,0 18 0 0,0 18 0 0,0 18 0 0,0 18 0 0,0 18 0 0,0 18 

Total 163.69
2 

100,
0 

 167.74
3 

100,
0 

 168.64
7 

100,
0 

 168.56
8 

100,
0 

 169.89
6 

100,
0 

 173.50
6 

100,
0 
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1998 1999 2000 2001 2002 2003 2004 2005 2006 2007 2008

Oriental 17,9 13,9 14,7 13,4 14,3 13,5 12,8 11,5 11,9 16,8 18,5

Central 44,0 37,9 33,7 34,5 32,5 30,2 27,2 27,4 28,7 13,3 12,8

Pacifica 23,1 21,0 20,9 19,6 18,5 18,1 18,3 16,0 16,1 15,7 14,9

Bogotá 17,1 15,3 14,3 12,9 12,0 10,6 10,5 9,0 8,0 7,8 7,5

Nuevos deptos. 17,5 10,9 16,6 14,6 11,6 9,5 9,5 9,9 11,7 14,2 13,9

Atlantica 13,8 12,5 11,8 12,1 11,3 11,5 11,1 10,6 11,8 10,4 10,2
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